
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   15th February 2018

Committee: West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Date: Monday, 26 February 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Herefordshire Council D Harlow
P Price (Chairman)

Shropshire Council N Laurens
R Macey

Telford & Wrekin Council L Carter
R Overton

Worcestershire County Council J Smith
A Hardman

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee for the ensuing 
year.

2 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 25th September 
2017. 

Copy attached marked 4.

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
10.00 a.m. on Friday, 23rd February 2018.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

7 Supplier Contracts 

The Director of West Mercia Energy will provide a verbal update in line with the 
WME Standing Orders.



8 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/2018 (Pages 5 - 18)

Report of the External Auditor. 

Contact: Richard Percival/James McLarnon (0121 212 4000)

9 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2017/2018 (Pages 19 
- 40)

Report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 9. 

Contact: Richard Percival/James McLarnon (0121 212 4000)

10 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to February 2018 (Pages 41 - 90)

The reports of the Audit Services Manager.

Appendix A – Creditors 
Appendix B – Debtors
Appendix C – Finance 
Appendix D – Corporate Governance
Appendix E – IT Audit – Follow Up
Appendix F – Payroll 
Appendix G – Procurement 
Appendix H – Risk Management and Business Continuity 

Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739)

11 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2018/2019 (Pages 91 - 94)

Report of the Audit Services Manager. 

Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739)

12 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2017/2018 (Pages 95 - 98)

Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 



13 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14 Exempt Minutes (Pages 99 - 100)

To approve the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2017. 

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717)

15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2018/19 including a Review of 2017/18 
(Pages 101 - 142)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)

16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel (Pages 143 - 152)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)

17 Risk Management Update (Pages 153 - 184)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy.

Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)

18 Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee will be held on 
Monday 24th September 2018 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

26th February 2018

WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017
In the Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
10.00  - 11.25 am

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Price (Chairman)
Councillors Nic Laurens and Robert Macey

20 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Hardman and J. Smith 
(Worcestershire), L. Carter and R. Overton (Telford and Wrekin) and D. Harlow 
(Herefordshire).

21 Named Substitutes 

There were no named substitutes present. 

22 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

23 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 27th February 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

24 Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

Mr J. Walton, Treasurer (WME) presented the Letter of Representation, the 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 for 
the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee.  

For the benefit of new Joint Committee members, the Treasurer provided an 
explanation on the pension deficit, an update on the next valuation, the Shropshire 
County Pension Fund and how contributions were calculated.  



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 September 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

Members of the Joint Committee agreed that a longer term plan was needed to 
reduce the deficit as there was some concern that it may impact on WME.  It was 
agreed that each representative take these issues back to their respective Chief 
Executives requesting that they examine the area in more detail and to try to come 
up with a longer term solution.  In response, the Treasurer explained that WME 
mostly dealt with public sector who understood the accounting practices used.  

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Letter of Representation be approved and signed by the Chairman 
and submitted by the Treasurer. 

2. That the finalised Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman and the Treasurer.

3. That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be approved.

25 Distribution of Surplus 

The Treasurer presented the report which recommended the level of distribution of 
surplus held at 31 March 2017 to the Member Authorities. 

The Director reported that future levels would fall slightly, however this was in line 
with expectations.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the retention of accumulated surplus of £ 0.600 million be approved. 

2. That the distribution of accumulated surplus of £1.139 million, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Joint Agreement, be approved.

26 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2016/17 

Mr R. Percival (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the West Mercia 
Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2016/17 (copy attached to the signed 
minutes).  

The External Auditor informed the Joint Committee that the accounts had been 
delivered on time and to a very high standard.  The Director and his team were 
thanked for preparing well presented accounts.   Members’ attention was drawn to 
page 71 where one control issue was highlighted, however the issue was long 
standing and a reflection of the size of the organisation. 

RESOLVED:

That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2016/17 be 
noted.



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 September 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

27 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2016/17 

C. Pilawski, Audit Service Manager introduced Internal Audit Annual report 2016/17 
(copy attached to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:
1. That performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2017 

be endorsed.

2. To note that the system of governance, risk management and internal 
control is operating effectively and can be relied upon when 
considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.

3. That the Head of Audit’s positive year end opinion on West Mercia 
Energy’s governance, risk management and internal control environment 
for 2016/17 on the basis of the work undertaken and management 
responses received be noted.

28 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy 

N. Evans, Director presented the WME Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy 
(copy attached to the signed minutes). 

The Committee stressed the importance of the Policy and ensuring that the 
processes were embedded within the organisation.  

RESOLVED:
That the West Mercia Energy Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy be 
approved. 

29 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

30 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:  
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

31 Energy Governance, Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented the updated West Mercia Energy Governance, 
Accountability, Risk and Reporting Policy for approval. 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 September 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved.

32 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented an update on the West Mercia Energy Annual Business 
Plan and Budget 2016/17. 

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved.

33 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented the minutes of the Flexible Energy Management/Advisory 
Panel meetings that had been held since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved.

34 Risk Management Update 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on risk management. 

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved.

35 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Monday, 26th February 2018 
at 10.00 a.m. at Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

26 February 2018

Item

8
Public

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333 1014353

1. Summary

1.1 It has been previously agreed for the Joint Committee to continue with an external 
audit to provide the Joint Committee the necessary continued assurance regarding 
stewardship of funds. This report enables the Joint Committee to consider the audit 
plan for 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate 
comment, the audit plan for 2017/18 as presented by Grant Thornton.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report. 

3.3 Grant Thornton’s audit work is conducted in accordance with the International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK).

3.4 The risks associated with not conducting an external audit including an audit 
opinion were considered when the decision was made to continue with an external 
audit.

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


WME Joint Committee – 26 February 2018   Agenda Item 8 – External Audit – Audit Plan 2017/18

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The quoted audit fee for 2017/18 is £13,000 which is consistent to the fees charged 
for 2015/16 and 2016/17. These fees are a reduction of £5,386 (29%) compared to 
the fee for 2014/15 of £18,386. 

5. Background

5.1 At the September 2015 Joint Committee, members were advised of the changes to 
the statutory audit requirements for Joint Committees effective from 1 April 2015. At 
this Joint Committee, it was agreed to continue with an annual external audit to 
provide the Joint Committee the necessary continued assurance regarding 
stewardship of funds. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Joint Committee 28 September 2015 – Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

Member
Councillor P Price of Herefordshire Council (chair of the Joint Committee)

Appendices
Appendix A - Grant Thornton Audit Plan for West Mercia Energy (year ended 31 
March 2018) 



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan – West Mercia Energy  |  2017/18

The Audit Plan
for West Mercia Energy
Year Ending 31 March 2018

Jim McLarnon
Manager
T 0121 232 5219
E james.a.mclarnon@uk.gt.com

Allison Thomas
Executive
T 0121 232 5278
E allison.a.Thomas@uk.gt.com

26 February 2018

Richard Percival
Associate Director
T 0121 232 5434
E richard.d.Percival@uk.gt.com



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan – West Mercia Energy  |  2017/18

Chartered Accountants
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742.
[...]
and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.
Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk





Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

26 February 2018

Item

9
Public

EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2017/18

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333 1014353

1. Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way 
communication between the Joint Committee’s external auditors (Grant Thornton) 
and the Joint Committee, as those charged with governance.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Committee are asked to consider whether the management responses 
contained in the attached report are consistent with its understanding and whether 
there are any further comments it wishes to make.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report. 

3.3 Grant Thornton’s audit work is conducted in accordance with the International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK).

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


WME Joint Committee – 26 February 2018   Agenda Item 9 – External Audit – Informing the Audit Risk 2017/18 

5. Background

5.1 The report attached from Grant Thornton covers some important areas of the 
auditors’ risk assessment where 
[...]
their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

26th February 2018

Item

10
Public

WEST MERICA ENERGY (WME)
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

TO FEBRUARY 2018

Responsible Officer    Ceri Pilawski
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257739

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the work completed by Internal 
Audit against the approved Internal Audit Plan 2017/18, presented on 27th February 
2017.  

1.2 Work has continued on the 2017/18 Audit Plan with a timetable in place to fully 
deliver the required plan within the financial year. All eight audit reports have been 
completed since the last report, these are Payroll, Creditors, Debtors, Finance, 
Procurement, Risk Management, Governance and IT. In addition, consultancy 
support has been provided in respect of financial evaluations and General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) within budget. 

1.3 The overall plan remains at 26 Days as agreed in February 2017.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the performance to 
date against the 2017/18 Audit Plan as set out in this report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, equalities, 
consultation or climate change consequences of this proposal.

3.2 Provision of the Internal Audit An
[...]
y the Joint Committee and 
circulated to all Officers. It should be 
ensured that the completion and 
management of both the Policy and 
Plan are consistent with the Annual 
Governance Statement and Risk 
Register. 
 

The Business Recovery Plan should 
be regularly tested and reviewed and 
any findings as a result should be 
reflected in the Plan. 

 

Significant Yes Agreed. The Business 
Recovery Plan was 
presented to the Joint 
Committee in June 2013 
and whilst the changes 
to the plan since then 
have not been 
significant it is agreed 
that it is sensible for the 
Joint Committee to 
agree the current policy 
and plan.  

Nigel Evans February 
2018. 

 



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

26th February 2018

Item

11
Public

WEST MERCIA ENERGY (WME)
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN 2018/19 

Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski
e-mail:  ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257739

1. Summary

1.1 This report details the proposed programme of audit work for the year 2018/19 and 
recommends that members approve the programme, as set out in the report.

1.2  Internal Audit Services to West Mercia Energy have continued to be provided by 
Shropshire Council and a Service Level Agreement is currently being renewed. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 
approval of the proposed programme of audits for 2018/19.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Under the Joint Committee’s terms of reference, reviewing the risk based audit plan, 
including internal audit resource requirements, the approach to using other sources 
of assurance and any other work upon which reliance is placed, is an important 
responsibility.  In considering this plan Members should be assured that it is linked 
to the Company’s key risks and provides sufficient coverage to ensure a reasonable 
opportunity to identify any weaknesses in the internal control environment. When 
critical t
[...]
 of changes to contracts and mapping exercise re 
terms and conditions to ensure that all Shropshire Terms 
and conditions have been incorporated.

3

CREDITORS Orders, payments, credit notes, purchase cards. 2

DEBTORS Billing, collection, refunds, write-offs, rebates (to cover 
gas, electricity, oil and new business areas on a rolling 
basis). Position in respect of new supplier framework for 
fixed price contracts will be considered for review 
dependent upon level of take up.

3

FINANCE Budgetary control, journals and control accounts 
reconciliation, bank control and reconciliation, exception 
reporting and reconciliation, VAT

3

IT IT health check and review of progress on contingency 
arrangements with Telford and Wrekin Council.

3

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE Corporate governance 2
AND RISK MANAGEMENT Risk management & Insurance 2

ENGAGEMENT 
MANAGEMENT

Previous recommendation follow up, audit management, 
audit planning, servicing Audit Committee, advisory

5
 Contingency 1

TOTAL 26



Committee and Date

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee

26 February 2018

Item

12
Public

ANTI-SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2017/18

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353

1. Summary

1.1 Following approval in September 2017 of the WME Anti-Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Policy, the Joint Committee are presented with the WME Transparency 
Statement for 2017/18 for approval.

 

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Committee are asked to approve the WME Transparency Statement for 
2017/18, in accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, and for 
publication of the Statement. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report. 

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


WME Joint Committee – 26 February 2018   Agenda Item 12 – Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement

5. Background

5.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 is aimed at combating crimes of slavery and human 
trafficking and recognises that businesses have a role to play in tackling these 
crimes.  Section 54 of the Act requires any commercial organisation with a turnover 
of over £36m p.a. to publish an annual statement for each financial year to detail 
what steps the organisation has taken to ensure that human trafficking is not taking 
place in any of its supply chains or its business (this does not mean the organisation 
must guarantee the entire supply chain is slavery free); or make a declaration that 
no such steps have been taken. The aim is to ensure that businesses are 
transparent about what they are doing to tackle modern slavery and human 
trafficking.

5.2 The WME Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy was approved by the Joint 
Committee on 25th September 2017 and this Policy is published on the WME 
website.  

5.3 In accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, a statement must be 
published at the end of the relevant financial year and specify the steps taken within 
the previous financial year to ensure that no slavery or human trafficking is taking 
place in any part of its business or in its supply chains.  Organisations are 
encouraged to do this within 6 months of the end of the relevant financial year.  

5.4 The WME Statement for 2017/18 is attached and the Joint Committee are asked to 
approve the Statement. Once approved the Statement will be published on the 
WME website.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Joint Committee 25th September 2017 – Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy

Member
Councillor P Price of Herefordshire Council (chair of the Joint Committee)

Appendices

WME Transparency Statement 2017/18 



Modern Slavery Act 2015

West Mercia Energy Transparency Statement 2017/18

This statement is made in pursuant to section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) 
and relates to actions and activities West Mercia Energy (WME) have undertaken during the 
financial year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 to understand all potential modern slavery risks 
related to its business and to put in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no 
slavery or human trafficking in its own business and supply chains.

WME offers energy procurement and management on behalf of its four Member Authorities 
and a number of outside bodies. The contracts cover the provision of electricity, natural gas, 
petroleum fuels and liquid petroleum gas within the UK. WME is opposed to all forms of 
human trafficking and slavery and takes all necessary steps to ensure the promotion of 
sound, moral and ethical practices throughout the whole of its business.

During the financial year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 WME have:

 Developed and implemented a formal Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy
 Taken steps to ensure that all current suppliers are fully compliant with the Act
 Ensured that all procurement activity identifies compliance with the Act as part of the 

evaluation criteria
 Ensured that all recruitment activity was undertaken in line with requirements of the 

Act
 Conducted risk awareness training with all members of staff

During 2018/19 WME will continue to apply our Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy to 
all our commercial activities, and to maintain and raise awareness of the Act and its 
requirements and obligations to all our staff.

WME’s Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement has been approved by the WME Joint 
Committee. It should be read in conjunction with the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and the 
National Referral Mechanism. This Statement will be reviewed and updated annually.  




















































	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/2018
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix A The Audit Plan - West Mercia Energy 2017-18 (PDF)

	9 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2017/2018
	Agenda Item 9 - Appendix A - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - West Mercia Energy 2017-18 (PDF)

	10 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to February 2018
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix A Creditors 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix B Debtors 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix C Finance 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix D Governance 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix E IT Audit Follow up 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix F Payroll 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix G Procurement 2017-18 Final Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix H Risk Management & Business Continuity 2017-18 Final Report

	11 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2018/2019
	12 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2017/2018
	Agenda Item 12 Appendix A - WME Transparency Statement 201718

	14 Exempt Minutes
	15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2018/19 including a Review of 2017/18
	Exempt Agenda Item 15 - Annual Business Plan and Budget

	16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel
	Exempt Agenda Item 16 - Appendix A Flex_06072017_Minutes
	Exempt Agenda Item 16 Appendix B Flex_12102017_Minutes

	17 Risk Management Update
	Exempt Agenda Item 17 - Appendix A Risk Management Strategy
	Exempt Agenda Item 17 - Appendix B Full Risk Register
	Exempt Agenda Item 17 - Appendix C - Medium and High Level Risks
	Exempt Agenda Item 17 - Appendix D - WME_-BusinessContinuityManagementPolicy(Dec2017)
	Exempt Agenda Item 17 - Appendix E - WME_-BusinessRecoveryPlan_(Dec2017)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
24th September 2018 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 
In the Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 

10.00 - 11.45 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Adrian Hardman (Chairman)  

Councillors Lee Carter, Nic Laurens (Vice-Chairman), Phillip Price and John Smith 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Adrian Hardman be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Macey (Shropshire), 

David Harlow (Herefordshire) and Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin). 
 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Nic Laurens be appointed Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.   
 
4 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 th September 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
5 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received.   
 
6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26 February 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

7 Supplier Contracts  

 

In accordance with Standing Orders, Mr N. Evans, Director of West Mercia Energy 
provided an update on Supplier Contracts. 

 
The Director provided an update on negotiations with e.on the meter operator 
agreement reporting that it had been cost effective to negotiate with e.on to secure a 

reduction in costs, which was in accordance with Standing Order 3.2 (3).  
 

The Committee confirmed that they were happy to continue to receive a verbal 
update on Supplier Contracts rather than a written report. 

  
RESOLVED: 

That the update on supplier contracts by the Director of West Mercia Energy be 

noted. 
 
8 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/2018  

 
Mr Richard Percival (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the West Mercia 

Energy Joint Committee Audit Plan 2017/18 (copy attached to the signed minutes).   
  

RESOLVED: 

That the Audit Plan 2017/18 be endorsed. 
 
9 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2017/2018  

 
Mr James McLarnon (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the Informing the 

Audit Risk Assessment 2017/2018 for West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy 
attached to the signed minutes).   

 
In response to questions relating to the pensions liability, the Treasurer reported that 
he was investigating options to show the pensions liability elsewhere within the 

accounts.  The Joint Committee were informed that there would be a cost of 
approximately £5 - 10,000 and changes to the Joint Agreement required.  The 

process involved would be to examine the options, consult the actuary and the 
Section151 Officers of the owning authorities and report back to the Joint Committee 
and the Cabinet of each owning authority.  The Joint Committee agreed that it was 

important to fully explore the options available and endorsed the course of action 
outlined by the Treasurer, with a report back to the Joint Committee in September.   

 
The Director added that although it had not been an issue to date, there was a risk 
that it could affect the ability to win customers in the future. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the External Audit Informing the Audit Risk 2017/18 be noted and the 
management responses contained within the report were consistent with the 
understanding of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee with no further comments 

to make. 
 

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26 February 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

10 Internal Audit - Performance Reports to February 2018  

 

C. Pilawski, Audit Services Manager introduced Internal Audit Performance Report to 
February 2018 (copy attached to the signed minutes).  The Audit Services Manager 

was pleased to report that the company had a very strong control environment.   
 
RESOLVED: 

That the performance to date against the 2017/18 Audit Plan be endorsed. 
 
11 Internal Audit - Strategic Plan 2018/2019  

 
C. Pilawski, Audit Services Manager introduced Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2018/19 

(copy attached to the signed minutes).   
 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposed programme of audits for 2018/19 be endorsed.  
 
12 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2017/2018  

 

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the Anti-Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement Transparency Statement for 2017/18 (copy attached to the 
signed minutes) for approval. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the West Mercia Energy Transparency Statement for 2017/18 be approved, in 
accordance with Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and for publication of 
the Statement.  

 
13 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 
14 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.   

 
15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2018/19 including a Review of 2017/18  

 

The Director presented an  exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on the West Mercia Energy Annual Business 
Plan and Budget 2017/18. 

 
 

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26 February 2018 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved subject 
to an amendment to recommendation F, to include the requirement to notify the 

Section 151 Officers, or their representative of each owning authority. 
 
16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel  

 
The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 

minutes), which presented the minutes of the Flexible Energy Management/Advisory 
Panel meetings that had been held since the last meeting of the Joint Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
17 Risk Management Update  

 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on risk management. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
18 Date of Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Monday, 24 th September 
2018 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


